Value of new business 54 234  7 541  59 458

Present value of gross premiums (new business) 375 307  254 874  690 624
New business margin 14.5% 3.0% 8.6%

The comparative 6 month period was adjusted to reflect a rolling 6 month value to align with current year. The
model applied in the current 6 months under review was adjusted to  better reflect the value of new business of
the 6 months leading up to the interim reporting date.

The new business margin has increased from 8.6% at June 2021 to 14.5% at December 2021. This increase was
mainly driven by the CoRC for all products decreasing due to a decrease in the Projected Required Capital. This
is as a result of the policies not taken up (NTU) change implemented resulting in a decrease in the number of
policies exposed to projected lapse capital charges. The decrease in the CoRC contributed to the increase in the
VNB margins.

Sensitivities
The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities, as prescribed by APN 107, of the embedded value of the
in-force book:

Gross value
of in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net value
of in-force

R’000 % change
Value of in-force sensitivity analysis
at December 2021
Base  818 034 (55 266)  762 768
1% increase in the risk discount rate  777 963 (55 214)  722 749 (5.2%)
1% decrease in the interest rate environment  785 049 (135 222)  649 827 (14.8%)
10% decrease in maintenance expenses  843 465 (51 949)  791 516 3.8%
10% decrease in new business acquisition
expenses  818 034 (55 266)  762 768
10% decrease in lapse rates  829 812 (65 988)  763 824 0.1%
5% decrease in morbidity and mortality rates  866 023 (48 635)  817 388 7.2%

Embedded value of covered business continued

Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2021 42

OUTsurance Life embedded value continued

Sensitivities continued

Gross value
of in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net value
of in-force

R’000 % change
Value of new business sensitivity analysis
at December 2021 (6 months)
Base  60 856 (6 623)  54 233
1% increase in the risk discount rate  56 361 (6 623)  49 738 (8.3%)
1% decrease in the interest rate environment  66 286 (10 172)  56 114 3.5%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses  63 180 (6 295)  56 885 4.9%
10% decrease in new business acquisition
expenses  69 876 (6 623)  63 253 16.6%
10% decrease in lapse rates  74 142 (5 981)  68 161 25.7%
5% decrease in morbidity and mortality rates  63 429 (6 220)  57 209 5.5%

Economic assumptions

Six months ended

31 December
Year ended

30 June

2021

R’000
2020
R’000

2021
R’000

Discounted Mean Term (in years) 9.9  9.53  10.20
Fixed-interest securities (bond curve – non-bonus ALM) 10.5% 10.7% 10.5%
Fixed-interest securities (swap curve – bonus ALM) 7.7% 7.1% 7.7%
Inflation rate 6.4% 6.6% 5.8%
Risk discount rate 14.5% 14.7% 14.5%

Embedded value of covered business continued

Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2021 43

Glossary
Actuarial Practice Note (APN) 107
The guidance note on embedded value financial
disclosures of South African long-term insurers
issued by the Actuarial Society of South Africa.

Adjusted net worth (ANW)
Excess value of all assets attributed to covered
business but not required to back the liabilities
of covered business.

Annualised premium income
Annualised premium value of all new client
policies incepted during the period under
review. This measure excludes the renewal of
existing client policies.

Claims ratio
Net incurred claims including non-claims
bonus costs divided by net earned premium.